




March 17, 1992

James Richards

City Councilmember

City of San Jacinto

800 West Community College #64

San Jacinto, CA  92583






Re:
Your Request for Assistance


Our File No. I-92-024

Dear Mr. Richards:       


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.  You are a city councilmember and would like to be a consultant to the Chamber of Commerce.  Do you have a conflict of interest holding both positions simultaneously?


2.  If you are a consultant to the Chamber of Commerce, would the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require you to disqualify yourself from participating in city council decisions to appropriate funds for the Chamber of Commerce?


3.  If you are a consultant to the Chamber of Commerce, would the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require you to disqualify yourself from participating in any city council decisions which may involve or affect the Chamber of Commerce?

CONCLUSION


1.  This question appears to concern the common law doctrine of incompatible activities (Section 1126), rather than conflicts of interest under the Act.  Questions about incompatible activities should be directed to your local county counsel or the city attorney.


2.  Since the Chamber of Commerce would be both a source of income to you and the subject of the decision before the city council, the financial effect of the decision is both reasonably foreseeable and material on the Chamber of Commerce.  Therefore, you would be required to disqualify yourself from making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence any city decisions concerning making public appropriations to the Chamber of Commerce.


3.  If you receive income from the Chamber of Commerce to produce the RV/Outdoor promotion, a nexus may exist between your work for the Chamber of Commerce and your position as city councilmember.  It would depend on the nature of the decision.  For example, you would be precluded from making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence city decisions, the purpose and effect of which were to further the RV/Outdoor show.


However, if the Chamber of Commerce is not directly involved in a decision of the city council and there is no nexus between the decision and a purpose for which you receive income, you still may be required to disqualify yourself from a city council decision if the source of income, in this case, the Chamber of Commerce, would be indirectly materially affected.  Whether the indirect effect on a nonprofit entity is material depends on the gross annual receipts of the nonprofit entity.  (Regulation 18702.5.)

FACTS


You currently own and manage a media consulting firm, Jimco Broadcast Consultants.  In that capacity you handle advertising, promotion and marketing for individual clients.  You also produce commercials and video presentations for individual businesses as well as public bodies.  For example, prior to your appointment to the city council in June, 1991, you produced an economic development visual presentation for the Chamber of Commerce and the City of San Jacinto.  


Also previous to your appointment to the city council, you served as the Executive Director for the Valley Economic Development Corporation, a nonprofit organization established to promote economic development in the valley (cities of Hemet and San Jacinto).   In this capacity, you became involved with a gentleman named Frank Bryant of Villelli Enterprises.  Villelli Enterprises is the developer of the Great American RV Expo, a retail RV sales mall in Colton, California.  You had numerous meetings with Frank Bryant and city staff during the past 18 months, both in your capacity as executive director of the Valley Economic Development Corporation and then as a city councilmember, for the purpose of encouraging Villelli Enterprises to build a RV sales mall in the City of San Jacinto.  


One of these meetings, a meeting of the Economic Development Committee, a city council committee comprised of Councilmember Henry Hafliger and yourself, was held on November 19, 1991.  Also in attendance at that meeting were Frank Bryant of Villelli Enterprises, City Manager Pam Easter, and Community Development Director Brian McNabb.  The purpose of this particular meeting was to discuss both a possible site for an RV sales mall within the city and the possibility of presenting an RV/Outdoor promotion show in the spring of 1992.  Councilmember Hafliger did not support either of these proposed projects for the city.


The following week you met with Jerry Rice, chairman of the Economic Development Committee of the Chamber of Commerce, in your capacity as a citizen, to see if the Chamber of Commerce would have any interest in the proposed RV/Outdoor promotion show.  You also presented your credentials in producing such a show.  At Mr. Rice's request, you submitted your proposal for the show, along with a tentative budget, to the Chamber of Commerce Board on December 2, 1991.  


Presumably in your private capacity, you met with City Manager Pam Easter on December 3 and 5, 1991, to see if the city had any objections to the Chamber of Commerce presenting the proposed RV/Outdoor show.  On December 5, 1991 you also met in your private capacity with Jerry Rice, Bill Landon, executive director of the Chamber of Commerce, Police Chief Ross Chadwick, and Sam Geopp, Director of the Valley-Wide Park and Recreation District, to discuss the possibility of having the proposed RV/Outdoor show at the Valley-Wide Park and Recreation District.


Apparently the Chamber of Commerce asked your media consulting firm to assist in the promotion of the city's economic development plans.  You contacted the city attorney, Jim Cox, to determine if you had any potential conflict of interest problems by virtue of entering into a consulting agreement with the Chamber of Commerce.  It is your understanding of Mr. Cox's advice that you could not vote on appropriating city funds for the Chamber of Commerce unless the RV/Outdoor promotion funds were kept separate from regular funds of the Chamber of Commerce.  


A December 18, 1991, advice letter to you from Mr. Cox indicates that your receipt of income from the Chamber of Commerce probably would disqualify you from participating in some, though not all, decisions involving the Chamber of Commerce.  Mr. Cox also was concerned that your holding positions with the city council on its Economic Development Committee and with the Chamber of Commerce may be a violation of Government Code Section 1126.


The Chamber of Commerce has decided to present the RV/Outdoor promotion show and is sending requests for proposals for a producer.  You would like to bid on the project.

ANALYSIS


We recognize that the Chamber of Commerce performs certain functions for the city which presumably are beneficial to the public.  We also recognize that the Chamber of Commerce receives some public monies.  However, neither these activities, nor the receipt of public funds, elevates an otherwise private entity to the level of a public agency.  The Chamber of Commerce is not a local government agency within the meaning of Section 82041.  (In re Leach (1978) 4 FPPC Ops. 48.)  Receipt of income from the Chamber of Commerce, therefore, is an economic interest.  The Act addresses conflicts of interest resulting from a public official's private economic interests.

Question 1:


Your first question appears to concern the common law doctrine of incompatible activities, rather than conflicts of interest under the Act.  Questions about incompatible activities should be directed to your local county counsel or the city attorney.  

Question 2:


The General Rule


The Act provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)


Public Official


A public official includes every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a local or state government agency.  As a city councilmember, you are a public official.


Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision


What constitutes "participation" in a governmental decision and "attempting to influence" a governmental decision has been broadly interpreted in furtherance of the goals of the Act.  A public official makes a governmental decision or participates in the making of a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:



(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:



(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or


(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.



Regulation 18700(c).


With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, an official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the  agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  (Regulation 18700.1(a).)


Moreover, an official is using his or her official position to influence a decision before any other agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency.  Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery.  (Regulation 18700.1(c).)


This means that if you have a conflict of interest by virtue of the income you would receive from the Chamber of Commerce, not only can you not vote, but you cannot contact any city official to discuss the matter for any purpose whatsoever. 


Financial Interest

